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WORLD BUSINESS TRENDS 

Britain: 
1970 Weak Growth Rate Again 
The new Government, in office 
since summer last year, contrary 
to numerous expectations so far 
maintained a restrictive course 
in its economic policy. The in- 
ternal stabilisation aimed at 
which might become the point 
of departure for a lengthy phase 
of expansion has, however, not 
been achieved-not even a ten- 
dency toward it can be observ- 
ed. The conflict of aims rather 
intensified. The decline in de- 
mand permitted only an in- 
crease of the GNP in real terms 
by less than 2 p.c. in 1970 vis- 
&-vis 1969. This weak growth 
was also accompanied by in- 
creasing unemployment. Never- 
theless the development of 
wages and prices did not show 
the desired effects. 

Acceleration of Prices 
and Wages 

In spite of the tight restriction 
the price increase enhanced 
even. In November, 1970, con- 
sumer prices surpassed the 
previous year's level by 7.9 p.c. 
This steep rise in prices is main- 
ly to be traced back to the fact 

that hitherto the increase in 
wages and salaries did not de- 
cline. To the contrary, their ris- 
ing trend accelerated even 
more. In November the standard 
weekly wages were 13.5 p.c. 
higher than a year ago. Thus 
wage costs per unit rose also 
vigorously together with only 
minor productivity increases. 

Small Growth Rate of 
Investments 

The reduction of profits and 
the deterioration of profit antic- 
ipations impaired the entre- 
preneurs' propensity to invest. 
Therefore last year total invest- 
ments in fixed assets in real 
terms surpassed their 1969 level 
by approximately 2 p.c. only. The 
rising trend was slowed down 
particularly by the reduction of 
investment in building, which, 
being sensitive to changes in 
the interest rates, probably de- 
clined vis-&-vis 1969. The slow- 
ing down of the rising trend in 
capital expenditure on equip- 
ment that occurred in the course 
of the year should continue in 
1971. Polls even showed that the 

entrepreneurs hardly plan an in- 
crease of the investment volume 
as compared with the preced- 
ing year. 

Private Consumption Rose 
More Steeply 

In contrast, private consump- 
tion in 1970 made a more than 
proportional contribution to the 
total economic expansion. Due 
to vigorous income increases 
expenditure on private consump- 
tion increased by 9 p.c. as com- 
pared with the preceding year. 
But the major part of this in- 
crease was absorbed by the ris- 
ing price level, so that private 
consumption in real terms rose 
by 3 p.c. only. 

Expansionary Effects of 
Foreign Trade 

In spite of vigorous price in- 
creases the British balance of 
current accounts with s 600 mn 
registered the highest surplus 
since the end of the war. The 
balance of services made the 
major contribution to this trend. 
But also the balance of trade, 
whose development deteriorated 
by the dockers' strike last sum- 
mer, concluded with a surplus, 
since in the 4th quarter of 1970 
a distinctive trend towards im- 
provement prevailed. Neverthe- 
less, at least the long-term 
prospects for the British trade 
balance are not very favourable. 

Index Numbers of World Market Prices of Foodstuffs and Industrial Raw Materials 

Index and commodity group 

HWWA-Index I (11152-11156 : 100) 

Foodstuffs 

Raw materials other than foodstuffs . . .  

Fuels 

Raw materials for consumer goods .. 

Raw materlals for capital goods 

Reuter's Index (18. 8. 1931 = 100) . . . .  

Moody's Index (31. 12. 1931 - 100) . . .  

January 

109.4 

100.7 

113.6 

96.5 

93.0 

144.9 

558.7 

426.9 

April 

111.2 

102.7 

115.3 

100.4 

92.7 

145.5 

568.1 

414.1 

1970 

July 

109.3 

102.0 

112.8 

108.8 

93.8 

129.8 

664.4 

410.2 

Index compiled by the Hamburg Institute for International Economics, *) Februar 

October 

107.7 

104.2 

108.4 

112.5 

91.8 

118.2 

557.2 

398.2 

11, 1971. 

Januaw 

108.9 

109.0 

108.8 

112.3 

93.1 

116.0 

551.1 

385.0 

1971 

Jan. 29 

109.6 
110.3 

109.1 

112.6 

93.2 

116.4 

552.3 

~ . 1  

Feb. 12 

108.6 

108.3 

108.8 

112.6 

93.3 

115.5 

643.5 

394.9 *) 
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The foreign trade position will 
finally worsen again, if Britain's 
export prices continue to rise 
more than in the other industrial 
countries. 

The continued upward trend 
in prices and wages in connec- 
tion with growing underemploy- 
ment seems to make it doubtful 
whether the employment of mon- 
etary and financial instruments 
alone will suffice to overcome 
the economic dilemma. Never- 
theless the Government intends 

to continue its restraint with re- 
gard to its incomes policy. This 
return to a wider scope for mar- 
ket economy forces corresponds 
to a long-term concept, that, 
however, does not help in a 
short-term solution of difficulties. 
The adherence to a restrictive 
economic policy, as shown again 
by the recent defensive mea- 
sures against the inflow of for- 
eign capital, will permit an in- 
crease of the real GNP by about 
2 p.c. only also in 1971. 

Raw Material Markets 
Strong Price Fluctuations in the World Sugar Market 

On the international sugar mar- 
ket, the worsened supply situa- 
tion since autumn 1970 has led 
to an increasing price trend 
which is however accompanied 
by strong fluctuations due to 
speculative influences. In New 
York, for example, prompt com- 
modity of the world contract 
No. 8 reached the highest quo- 
tation in this recovery period 
with 5.28 c/Ib on January 29, 
1971. Until February 12, the 
quotation went back to 4.71 c/Ib; 
but this price continues to lie 
by 65 p.c. above the level at 
the beginning of 1970. 

According to the estimates of 
F. O. Licht world sugar produc- 
tion in the season 1970/71 will 

reach 73.1 mn t, thus falling be- 
low the level of 1969/70 by 1.5 p.c. 
World sugar consumption should, 
on the other hand, increase by 
3.6 p.c. to 74.9 mn t, so that a 
production deficit of 1.8 mn t 
is expected for 1970/71. It will 
be compensated mainly through 
sugar stocks of the exporting 
countries, which should de- 
crease by 1.4 mn t. 

The International Sugar Coun- 
cil has reacted time and again 
to the strained supply situation 
and the increasing prices by 
raising the export quotas. But 
even the increase to 110 p.c. 
of the basis quota stipulated in 
the agreement was not sufficient 
to stop the price increase. Be- 

cause of this, 25 p.c. of produc- 
ing countries' sugar reserves 
were released for export. But it 
is hardly to be expected that 
the theoretically possible ad- 
ditional 200,000 t of sugar will 
be offered on the market, since 
by experience not all exporting 
nations have such extensive re- 
serves as are stipulated in the 
contract. Many sugar producing 
countries had not been able to 
take advantage of the preceding 
increase of export quotas be- 
cause they lacked sugar re- 
serves. 

If the Sugar Council fails 
soon to keep the price increases 
within certain limits, the proba- 
bility grows that sugar surpluses 
will again come into being after 
some time as high prices will 
induce specially in the smaller 
producing nations an expansion 
of sugar cane cultivation, which 
might surpass the increase in 
sugar consumption. Due to this 
the continuation of the Inter- 
national Sugar Agreement, which 
in the past had provided a suf- 
ficent sugar price for the sugar 
producing developing countries, 
could be endangered. 
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