

A Service of



Leibniz-Informationszentrum Wirtschaft Leibniz Information Centre

Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.)

Article — Digitized Version

Britain: 1970 weak growth rate again

Intereconomics

Suggested Citation: Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.) (1971): Britain: 1970 weak growth rate again, Intereconomics, ISSN 0020-5346, Verlag Weltarchiv, Hamburg, Vol. 06, Iss. 3, pp. 95-96,

https://doi.org/10.1007/BF02925827

This Version is available at: https://hdl.handle.net/10419/138460

Standard-Nutzungsbedingungen:

Die Dokumente auf EconStor dürfen zu eigenen wissenschaftlichen Zwecken und zum Privatgebrauch gespeichert und kopiert werden.

Sie dürfen die Dokumente nicht für öffentliche oder kommerzielle Zwecke vervielfältigen, öffentlich ausstellen, öffentlich zugänglich machen, vertreiben oder anderweitig nutzen.

Sofern die Verfasser die Dokumente unter Open-Content-Lizenzen (insbesondere CC-Lizenzen) zur Verfügung gestellt haben sollten, gelten abweichend von diesen Nutzungsbedingungen die in der dort genannten Lizenz gewährten Nutzungsrechte.

Terms of use:

Documents in EconStor may be saved and copied for your personal and scholarly purposes.

You are not to copy documents for public or commercial purposes, to exhibit the documents publicly, to make them publicly available on the internet, or to distribute or otherwise use the documents in public.

If the documents have been made available under an Open Content Licence (especially Creative Commons Licences), you may exercise further usage rights as specified in the indicated licence.



WORLD BUSINESS TRENDS

Britain: 1970 Weak Growth Rate Again

The new Government, in office since summer last year, contrary to numerous expectations so far maintained a restrictive course in its economic policy. The internal stabilisation aimed at which might become the point of departure for a lengthy phase of expansion has, however, not been achieved-not even a tendency toward it can be observed. The conflict of aims rather intensified. The decline in demand permitted only an increase of the GNP in real terms by less than 2 p.c. in 1970 visà-vis 1969. This weak growth was also accompanied by increasing unemployment. Nevertheless the development of wages and prices did not show the desired effects.

Acceleration of Prices and Wages

In spite of the tight restriction the price increase enhanced even. In November, 1970, consumer prices surpassed the previous year's level by 7.9 p.c. This steep rise in prices is mainly to be traced back to the fact that hitherto the increase in wages and salaries did not decline. To the contrary, their rising trend accelerated even more. In November the standard weekly wages were 13.5 p.c. higher than a year ago. Thus wage costs per unit rose also vigorously together with only minor productivity increases.

Small Growth Rate of Investments

The reduction of profits and the deterioration of profit anticipations impaired the entrepreneurs' propensity to invest. Therefore last year total investments in fixed assets in real terms surpassed their 1969 level by approximately 2 p.c. only. The rising trend was slowed down particularly by the reduction of investment in building, which, being sensitive to changes in the interest rates, probably declined vis-à-vis 1969. The slowing down of the rising trend in capital expenditure on equipment that occurred in the course of the year should continue in 1971. Polls even showed that the entrepreneurs hardly plan an increase of the investment volume as compared with the preceding year.

Private Consumption Rose More Steeply

In contrast, private consumption in 1970 made a more than proportional contribution to the total economic expansion. Due to vigorous income increases expenditure on private consumption increased by 9 p.c. as compared with the preceding year. But the major part of this increase was absorbed by the rising price level, so that private consumption in real terms rose by 3 p.c. only.

Expansionary Effects of Foreign Trade

In spite of vigorous price increases the British balance of current accounts with £600 mn registered the highest surplus since the end of the war. The balance of services made the major contribution to this trend. But also the balance of trade. whose development deteriorated by the dockers' strike last summer, concluded with a surplus, since in the 4th quarter of 1970 a distinctive trend towards improvement prevailed. Nevertheless, at least the long-term prospects for the British trade balance are not very favourable.

Index Numbers of World Market Prices of Foodstuffs and Industrial Raw Materials

Index and commodity group	1970				1971		
	January	April	July	October	January	Jan. 29	Feb. 12
HWWA-Index 1 (1952—1956 = 100)	109.4	111.2	109.3	107.7	108.9	109.5	108.6
Foodstuffs	100.7	102.7	102.0	104.2	109.0	110.3	108.3
Raw materials other than foodstuffs	113.6	115.3	112.8	109.4	108.8	109.1	108.8
Fuels	96.5	100.4	108.8	112.5	112.3	112.6	112.6
Raw materials for consumer goods	93.0	92.7	93.8	91.8	93.1	93.2	93.3
Raw materials for capital goods	144.9	145.5	129.8	118.2	116.0	116.4	115.5
Reuter's Index (18. 9. 1931 = 100)	558.7	568.1	564.4	557.2	551.1	552.3	543.5
Moody's Index (31, 12, 1931 - 100)	426.9	414.1	410.2	398.2	385.0	385.1	394.9 *)

¹ Index compiled by the Hamburg Institute for International Economics. *) February 11, 1971.

INTERECONOMICS, No. 3, 1971

The foreign trade position will finally worsen again, if Britain's export prices continue to rise more than in the other industrial countries.

The continued upward trend in prices and wages in connection with growing underemployment seems to make it doubtful whether the employment of monetary and financial instruments alone will suffice to overcome the economic dilemma. Nevertheless the Government intends

to continue its restraint with regard to its incomes policy. This return to a wider scope for market economy forces corresponds to a long-term concept, that, however, does not help in a short-term solution of difficulties. The adherence to a restrictive economic policy, as shown again by the recent defensive measures against the inflow of foreign capital, will permit an increase of the real GNP by about 2 p.c. only also in 1971.

cause of this, 25 p.c. of producing countries' sugar reserves were released for export. But it is hardly to be expected that the theoretically possible additional 200,000 t of sugar will be offered on the market, since by experience not all exporting nations have such extensive reserves as are stipulated in the contract. Many sugar producing countries had not been able to take advantage of the preceding increase of export quotas because they lacked sugar reserves.

Raw Material Markets

Strong Price Fluctuations in the World Sugar Market

On the international sugar market, the worsened supply situation since autumn 1970 has led to an increasing price trend which is however accompanied by strong fluctuations due to speculative influences. In New York, for example, prompt commodity of the world contract No. 8 reached the highest quotation in this recovery period with 5.28 c/lb on January 29, 1971. Until February 12, the quotation went back to 4.71 c/lb; but this price continues to lie by 65 p.c. above the level at the beginning of 1970.

According to the estimates of F. O. Licht world sugar production in the season 1970/71 will

reach 73.1 mn t, thus falling below the level of 1969/70 by 1.5 p.c. World sugar consumption should, on the other hand, increase by 3.6 p.c. to 74.9 mn t, so that a production deficit of 1.8 mn t is expected for 1970/71. It will be compensated mainly through sugar stocks of the exporting countries, which should decrease by 1.4 mn t.

The International Sugar Council has reacted time and again to the strained supply situation and the increasing prices by raising the export quotas. But even the increase to 110 p.c. of the basis quota stipulated in the agreement was not sufficient to stop the price increase. Be-

If the Sugar Council fails soon to keep the price increases within certain limits, the probability grows that sugar surpluses will again come into being after some time as high prices will induce specially in the smaller producing nations an expansion of sugar cane cultivation, which might surpass the increase in sugar consumption. Due to this the continuation of the International Sugar Agreement, which in the past had provided a sufficent sugar price for the sugar producing developing countries, could be endangered.

Compiled by the Department for Business Trends Research of the Hamburg Institute for International Economics

PUBLISHER: The Hamburg Institute for International Economics (HWWA-Institut für Wirtschaftsforschung-Hamburg), Director: Professor Dr Heinz-Dietrich Ortlieb, and The German Overseas Institute Foundation (Stiftung Deutsches Übersee-Institut), Executive Director: Dr Günther Jantzen

EDITORIAL BOARD:

Chief Editor: Dr Dietrich Kebschull
Assistant Chief Editor: Hubert Höping

Editors: Otto Gustav Mayer, Carsten Moser, Ingo v. Jacobi, Klaus Kwasniewski

Editorial Production: Regina Kebschull, Helpa Lange

Address: Karl-Muck-Platz 1, 2 Hamburg 36, Phone: (04 11) 35 10 71, App. 1610, 1634, 1657

PRODUCTION AND DISTRIBUTION: Verlag Weltarchiv GmbH, Hamburg

Advertisements: Representative Dr Hans Klemen

Advertising Price List: No. 12 of January 1, 1968

Rates of Subscription: Single Issue: DM 4.20 (US\$ 1.20); Annual rate: DM 48.— (US\$ 14) (Students: DM 24.— (US\$ 7))

Publication Dates: monthly

Printing: Otto Schwitzke, Hamburg

Address: Eppendorfer Landstrasse 106, 2 Hamburg 20, Phone: (04 11) 46 10 19 and 48 10 10

Copyright by Verlag Weltarchiv GmbH